

# RFP NO. 1871 – AGREEMENT WITH T.Y. LIN INTERNATIONAL FOR SR91/ADAMS ST. INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION

#### **Public Works Department**

City Council August 20, 2019

RiversideCA.gov

#### **BACKGROUND**

- 1. On April 26, 2016, City Council approved an Agreement with T.Y. Lin International (TYLI) for Project Study Report-Project Development Support phase of the Project.
- 2. On July 26, 2016, City Council approved a Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans for the review and approval of all the Project Initiation Documents.
- 3. On November 28, 2017, City Council approved an agreement with WRCOG for \$4.1 Million in TUMF funding for the preliminary and final engineering phases of the Project.



2

RiversideCA.gov

#### **CURRENT PHASE**

- On October 31, 2018, City issued RFP No. 1781 for consulting services for the Project Approval and Environmental Documents (PA&ED) phase of the Project.
- 2. Two consultants submitted proposals.
- 3. Selection committee comprised of 2 City staff, and 2 Caltrans staff reviewed the proposals and invited both consultants for interviews.
- 4. TYLI was selected as the top ranked firm.



3

RiversideCA.gov

## **CURRENT PHASE (CONT.)**

- 5. TYLI will complete the PA&ED phase for an amount not to exceed \$2,205,053. Work includes:
  - a) Complete the environmental documents and obtain State and Federal approval;
  - b) Perform surveying;
  - c) Perform geotechnical investigations;
  - d) Perform hydrology/hydraulic studies;
  - e) Perform traffic studies; and
  - f) Perform preliminary roadway and bridge design for two alternatives.

4

RiversideCA.gov

### **RECOMMENDATION**

#### That the City Council:

- 1. Approve a Professional Consultant Services Agreement with TYLI for the PA&ED phase for four year term in an amount not to exceed \$2,205,053;
- 2. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the Agreement, including making minor, non-substantive changes; and
- 3. Authorize a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$935,000 in Federal Regional Surface Transportation Program funds.



5

RiversideCA.gov